



\$~134

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 18544/2025 & CM APPL. 77042/2025

SMT MADHU MALHOTRA ALIAS AJIT K MADAN & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jatan Singh, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Kartikeya Basoya, Advocate.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Mrinalini Sen Gupta, Standing
Counsel for DDA with Ms. Aditi Singh, Mr. Elesh
Singh and Ms. Kritika Gupta, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Pramod Kumar and Mr. Azhar Kamal Quadri,
Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **05.12.2025**

CM APPL. 77043/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed.

W.P.(C) 18544/2025 & CM APPL. 77042/2025

3. This writ petition is filed on behalf of the Petitioners under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking various reliefs.
4. Issue notice.
5. Counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and Respondent No. 2.
6. Counter affidavits be filed within four weeks from today.
7. Rejoinders, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
8. List on 25.02.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 5, 2025/RW