



\$~116

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18544/2025**

SMT MADHU MALHOTRA ALIAS AJIT K MADAN & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jatan Singh, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Siddharth Singh, Ms. Vanshika Adhana,
Mr. Kartikeya Basoya and Mr. Jashank
Shrivastava, Advocates.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Shahana Farah, ASC with Mr.
Abhigyan and Ms. Reya Paul, Advocates for
DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

22.12.2025

%

CM APPL. 81285/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Petitioners under Section 151 CPC for placing on record two additional documents i.e., copy of DDA Scheme dated 29.08.2024 and copy of Petitioner's application dated 03.12.2025 submitted to the Director (Land-Residential), DDA.
2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Shahana Farah, learned Additional Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of DDA and on instructions fairly submits that DDA has no objection to the application being allowed and documents being taken on record.



4. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the application as also no objection given on behalf of DDA, this application is allowed and the aforementioned documents are taken on record, subject to their relevancy and admissibility being examined at the stage of final hearing.
5. Application stands disposed of.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025
S.Sharma